

City of Clay P.O. Box 345 Clay, AL 35048-0345

CITY COUNCIL MINUTES November 12th, 2024

The City Council of the City of Clay met in regular session on Tuesday, November 12th, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. at Clay City Hall. Mayor Pro Tempore Becky Johnson presided over the meeting and Ronnie Dixon served as recorder.

Councilor Bo Johnson led in prayer. Mayor Webster led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mayor Webster called the meeting to order and roll call was conducted as follows: Councilors Becky Johnson, Bo Johnson, Dean Kirkner, Chris Nail, Orletta Rush and Mayor Webster.

Mayor Webster called for a motion to approve the Council meeting minutes of October 22nd, 2024. Councilor Dean Kirkner made a motion to approve the Council meeting minutes of October 22nd, 2024, which was seconded by Councilor Orletta Rush and approved by a unanimous voice vote.

Mayor Webster called for a motion to approve tonight's Meeting Agenda. Councilor Orletta Rush made a motion to approve the Meeting Agenda, which was seconded by Councilor Bo Johnson and approved by a unanimous voice vote.

Mayor Webster called for a motion to approve tonight's Consent Agenda. Councilor Chris Nail made a motion to approve tonight's Consent Agenda, which was seconded by Councilor Becky Johnson. The motion was put before the Council and a roll call vote was conducted with the following result: Yeas: Becky Johnson, Bo Johnson, Dean Kirkner, Chris Nail, Orletta Rush and Mayor Webster.

Under the City Manager's report, Mr. Dixon reported the Auditing Accounts. Holiday closing dates were announced for the remainder of the year. Tree Lighting 12/1, Chamber Dinner 12/3, Employee Dinner 12/5, and Parade 12/14.

Under Public Hearings, there were none.

Resolutions, Ordinances, Orders, and other Business, Mayor Webster called for a motion to move to unanimous consent. Councilor Dean Kirkner made a motion to move to unanimous consent which was seconded by Councilor Bo Johnson. The motion was put before the Council and a roll call vote was conducted with the results as follows: Yeas Councilors Becky Johnson, Bo Johnson, Dean Kirkner, Chris Nail, Orletta Rush and Mayor Webster.

City Manager Ronnie Dixon introduced Resolution 2024-39 A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to sign an Agreement Between the City of Clay and Jefferson County Commission. *Councilor Dean Kirkner made a motion to approve Resolution 2024-39 which was seconded by Councilor Bo Johnson.* The motion was put before the Council and a roll call vote was conducted with the results as follows: *Yeas Councilors Becky Johnson, Bo Johnson, Dean Kirkner, Chris Nail, Orletta Rush and Mayor Webster.*

City Manager Ronnie Dixon introduced Resolution 2024-40 A Resolution to Declare Weeds to be a Public Nuisance. Councilor Dean Kirkner made a motion to approve Resolution 2024-40 which was seconded by Councilor Orletta Rush. The motion was put before the Council and a roll call vote was conducted with the results as follows: Yeas Councilors Becky Johnson, Bo Johnson, Dean Kirkner, Chris Nail, Orletta Rush and Mayor Webster.

End Unanimous Consent

Under **Mayor and Council Comments,** Mayor introduced Clay Chalkville Middle School visitors: Lamar Clasberry Social Studies, Civics, and Geography- Started Student Council. President Anich Whatley- 8th grade. Secretary-Candace Cyros. Coby Manning-7th grade, Cameron Allan- 6th grade. Mayor commented on the great Teachers at our Schools.

Councilor Becky Johnson announced closure dates for the Senior Center



CITY OF CLAY CITY COUNCIL MINUTES November 12th, 2024

Councilor Bo Johnson had no report.

Councilor Dean Kirkner made a comment thanking Clay Middle School for teaching Civics.

Councilor Chris Nail updated Council on Schools.

Councilor Orletta Rush announced Varsity Basketball at Clay Chalkville High School. Bryant Park HRS Certified.

Public Comments: there were none.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned.

Respectfully submitted, Ronnie Dixon